

Jose

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**SECOND APPEAL NO.15 OF 2025
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.44 OF 2025**

SECOND APPEAL NO.15 OF 2025

NARENDRA PANDU CHATIM AND ANR ... APPELLANTS

Versus

MOHINI BHALCHANDRA SHIRODKAR ALIAS
CHATIM 31 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.44 OF 2025
IN**

SECOND APPEAL NO.15 OF 2025

NARENDRA PANDU CHATIM AND ANR ... APPLICANTS

Versus

MOHINI BHALCHANDRA SHIRODKAR ALIAS
CHATIM 31 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr. D. Lawande with Mr. Chirag Angle, Advocates for the
Appellants.

Ms. Divya Parab, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 31 and 32.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 7th October, 2025

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 1 to 30 returnable on 05.12.2025.
2. Notice may also be served through by Speed Post A.D., Courier, WhatsApp and Email. Affidavit of service along with the tracking report of the registered parcel, printout of email and WhatsApp messages as proof of service to be filed by 02.12.2025.

3. In the event the Email Ids of any of these Respondents are furnished to the Registry on an affidavit filed by the Appellants, Registry may also serve those Respondents with a notice on the Email Id.

4. The learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.31 and 32 has intimated that Respondent Nos.1, 9, 10, 12 and 23 have expired. MCA(F) No.2646/2025 has been filed to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased Respondents and to notify the change in addresses of the Respondents. The notice issued in the Appeal shall be issued on the new addresses found in MCA(F) No.2646/2025.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.